Factory Department, Home Office, February 26, 1921.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the resignation of Dr. J. R. G. Chick-Lucas an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop. Acts for the Brading district, Isle of Wight, is vacant.

> Downing Street, 26th February, 1921.

The KING has been pleased to approve of the appointment of Robert Johnstone, Esq., C.M.G., I.S.O. (Collector-General), to be a Member of the Privy Council of the Island of

> Board of Trade, Great George Street, London, S.W. 1, 26th February, 1921.

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with Section 1, Sub-section 7, of the Non-Ferrous Metal Industry Act, 1918 (7 and 8 Geo. 5, Ch. 67), and No. 11 of the Statutory Rules and Orders, No. 265 of 1918 (Non-Ferrous Metal Industry), that licences under the Non-Ferrous Metal Industry Act have been granted by the Board of Trade to the undermentioned companies, firms or individuals:

Bowley, Malcolm Charles Stanislaus, trading as Malcolm C. S. Bowley and Company, 21, Cullum Street, E.C. 3.

Metal Mentah Company Limited, Midland Arcade Chambers, 11, New Street, Birmingham.

> Board of Trade, Marine Department, Great George Street, London, S.W. 1. 28th February, 1921.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice under the General Rules for Formal Investigations into Shipping Casualties and Appeals and Rehearings, 1907, that they have received during the month of February, 1921, the following Reports of Formal Investigations into Shipping Casualties held by-

- (a) Courts in United Kingdom:-
 - (1) S.S. "Homestead." (2) S.S. "Orizaba."
- (b) Courts in British Possessions Abroad:-
- (1) S.S. "Moorabool" and S.S. "Queen Bes."
- (2) S.S. "South American."
 (3) S.S. "Princess Royal," S.S. "Marmion," and Hulk "Louisiana."
 (4) S.S. "Romsdalsfjord."
 (5) S.S. "Princess Royal" and S.S.
- '' Charmer.''
- "Chapala" (6) S.T. and S.S. "Takada."
- (7) I.S.V. "Manipuri" and native passenger boat.
 (8) S.S. "Comboyne."
 (9) S.S. "Baymanter."

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRADE DATED FEB-RUARY 23RD, 1921, AMENDING THE ORDER DATED JANUARY 21st, 1921, AS TO THE QUALIFICATIONS OF SURVEYORS FOR THE PUR-POSES OF SECTIONS 20 AND 21 OF THE COAL Mines Act, 1911.

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by the Coal Mines Act, 1911, under the provisions of the Mining Industry Act, 1920, the Board of Trade hereby prescribe that the Order of the 21st January, 1921, prescribing the qualifications of Surveyors for the purposes of the first-mentioned Act, shall be amended and supplemented by the addition thereto of the following further proviso:

"And provided further that a person who, but for the revocation of the said Orders, would have been qualified to be a Surveyor in accordance with the provisions of the said Orders, and shall have so qualified before the 21st February, 1921, shall be deemed to be qualified in accordance with the provisions of this Order."

> W. C. Bridgeman, Secretary for Mines.

Board of Trade, Mines Department, Victoria Street, S.W. 1. 23rd February, 1921.

TRADE BOARDS ACTS, 1909 AND 1918.

PERAMBULATOR AND INVALID CARRIAGE TRADE BOARD (GREAT BRITAIN).

MINIMUM RATES OF WAGES (AS VARIED AND FIXED) FOR MALE AND FEMALE WORKERS. Effective as from 28th February, 1921,* except where otherwise stated.

In accordance with Regulations made under Section 18 of the Trade Boards Act, 1909, by the Minister of Labour, and dated 31st October, 1918, the Trade Board established in Great Britain under the Irade Boards Act, 191x, for the Perambulator and Invalid Carriage Irade, as specified in the Trade Boards (Perambulator and Invalid Carriage Order, 1919), having given due notice on the 22nd October, 1920, of Proposal to Vary General Minimum Time-Rates and Overtime Rates for certain classes of Male and Female Workers and to fix Piece-Work Basis Time-Rates for all Male and Female Workers and General Minimum Time-Rates and Overtime Rates for certain classes of Male and Female Workers, HEREBY GIVE NOTICE, as required by Section 3 (5) of the Trade Boards Act, 1918, that THEY HAVE VARIED such General Minimum Time-Rates and Overtime Rates for certain classes of Male and Female Workers set out in their Notice dated 18th June, 1920, and effective under an Order of the Minister of Labour dated 17th June, 1920, and that THEY HAVE FIXED Piece-Work Basis Time-Rates for all Male and Female Workers and General Minimum Time-Rates and Overtime Rates for certain classes of Male and Female Workers, and that the Minimum Rates of Wages, as Varied and Fixed, together with the General Minimum Time-Rates and Overtime Rates fixed by the Trade Board and set out in their Notice dated 18th June, 1920, which remain unaffected by this variation, are as shewn in the Schedule set out below, which is incorporated herewith.